

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

WRIT PETITION NO: 35567 OF 2025

Between:

Shaik Ismail, S/o. Shaik Mehraj Hussain.

Petitioner

AND

1. Union of India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi
2. IndusInd Bank, Rep by its Branch Manager, O/o. Kukatpally Branch, Bhagyangar Complex, Kukatpally, Hyderabad

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI HABEEB ABUBAKAR ALHAMED presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or Direction, more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of the Respondent No.2 herein i.e., IndusInd Bank, Rep by its Branch Manager, O/o. Kukatpally Branch, Bhagyanagar Complex, Kukatpally, Hyderabad in not allowing the petitioner to operate his Bank A/c. No. 169705456786 of IndusInd Bank, Kukatpally Branch, Kukatpally, Hyderabad is as illegal, arbitrary, violative natural justice and violative of Articles 21 and 300-A of Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondent herein to de-freeze the petitioners bank account i.e., A/c.No.169705456786 of IndusInd Bank, Kukatpally Branch, Kukatpally, Hyderabad forthwith, in the interest of justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI HABEEB ABUBAKAR ALHAMED Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Ministry of Home Affairs, Union of India, New Delhi.
2. The Branch Manager, IndusInd Bank, O/o. Kukatpally Branch, Bhagyangar Complex, Kukatpally, Hyderabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 03.12.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following

ORDER:

Notice before Admission.

Learned Standing Counsel for Central Government, takes notice for respondent No.1.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.2 through Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service of the same till the next date of hearing.

List on 03.12.2025.

**SD/- MOMINA MEHAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Ministry of Home Affairs, Union of India, New Delhi.
2. The Branch Manager, IndusInd Bank, O/o. Kukatpally Branch, Bhagyangar Complex, Kukatpally, Hyderabad. **(RR 1 & 2 BY SPAD Along with a Copy of Petition and Affidavit)**
3. One CC to SRI HABEEB ABUBAKAR ALHAMED Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED: 24/11/2025

LIST ON 03.12.2025.



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.35567 of 2025